ABB general purpose drives
ACS480
0.75 to 11 kW
Catalog
Low voltage AC drives
2  ABB general purpose drives ACS480 | Catalog
Contents
The all-compatible ACS480 general purpose drives

functions (with name, date and content).
Effortless drive commissioning and use with control panel
Option code Description Type designation
+J425 Assistant control panel* ACS-AP-I
+J429 Control panel with Bluetooth interface ACS-AP-W
+J404 Basic control panel ACS-BP-S
+J424 Blank control panel cover (no control panel delivered) CDUM-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush mounted,
requires also panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface mounted,
requires also panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-02
* Also compatible with ACS880 drives
Effortless drive diagnostics
 − Active inhibits view under the Diagnostics menu informs
the user of the root-cause if there is an active inhibit
preventing the drive from starting. There is also a patent
pending for this feature.
 − Limit view enables the user to detect the reason if the drive
doesn’t currently follow the reference or if the drive has not
followed the reference for the past 60 seconds.
Control panel options
Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S is included as standard in
the delivery unless otherwise specified.
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS480  13
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C.
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Maximum output current
Imax Maximum output current. Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as allowed by drive temperature.
Light-overload use
ILd Continuous current allowing 110% ILd  for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 50 °C.
PLd Typical motor power in light-overload use.
The ratings apply at 50 °C ambient temperatures.
For derating at higher altitudes, temperatures or switching frequencies, see the user's HW manual, document code: 3AXD500000xxxxx
3-phase, UN = 380V-480V
Nominal ratings Light-overload use Type designation Frame size
PN
kW
IN
A
Imax
A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
0.75 2.6 3.2 0.75 2.5 ACS480-04-02A6-4 R1
1.1 3.3 4.7 1.1 3.1 ACS480-04-03A3-4 R1
1.5 4 5.9 1.5 3.8 ACS480-04-04A0-4 R1
2.2 5.6 7.2 2.2 5.3 ACS480-04-05A6-4 R1
3 7.2 10.1 3 6.8 ACS480-04-07A2-4 R1
4 9.4 13.0 4 8.9 ACS480-04-09A4-4 R1
5.5 12.6 16.9 5.5 12 ACS480-04-12A6-4 R2
7.5 17 22.7 7.5 16.2 ACS480-04-017A-4 R3
11 25 30.6 11 23.8 ACS480-04-025A-4 R3
Ratings, types and voltages
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS480  13
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C.
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Maximum output current
Imax Maximum output current. Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as allowed by drive temperature.

Ratings, types and voltages
Page 11
Option code Description Type designation
+J425 Assistant control panel* ACS-AP-I
+J429 Control panel with Bluetooth interface ACS-AP-W
+J404 Basic control panel ACS-BP-S
+J424 Blank control panel cover (no control panel delivered) CDUM-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush mounted,
requires also panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface mounted,
requires also panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-02
* Also compatible with ACS880 drives
Control panel options
Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S is included as standard in
the delivery unless otherwise specified.
Page 11
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACS480  03A4 J425+ 04 4–––
Select your drive’s ordering code from
the rating table based on your motor’s
nominal power rating.
3
It is very easy to select the right drive.
This is how you build up your own ordering code using
the type designation key.
Page 15 and 17
Choose your motor’s power and current rating
from the ratings table on page 11.
Start with identifying your supply
voltage. This tells you what rating table
to use. See page 11.
Choose your options (on page 15 and 17) and
add the option codes to drive’s ordering code.
Remember to use a “+” mark before each option code.
2
1 4
How to select a drive
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS480  9
Type designation
ACS480-04-02A7-4
ACS480-04-03A4-4
ACS480-04-04A1-4
ACS480-04-05A7-4
ACS480-04-07A3-4
ACS480-04-09A5-4
ACS480-04-12A7-4
ACS480-04-018A-4
ACS480-04-026A-4
P
N
kW
I
N
A
0.75 2.6
1.1 3.3
1.5 4
2.2 5.6
3 7.2
4 9.4
5.5 12.6
7.5 17
11 25
Dimensions, weights and space requirements
10  ABB general purpose drives ACS480 | Catalog
Technical data
Dimensions
Mains connection
Voltage and
power range
3-phase, 380 to 480 V, +10%/-15% from
0.75 up to 11 kW
Frequency 50 Hz ±5%
Motor connection
Voltage 0 to UN, 3-phase
Frequency 0 to 599 Hz
Motor control Scalar and vector control
Product compliance
CE
Low Voltage Directive 2014/34/EU, EN 61800-5-1: 2007
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, EN 61800-5-2: 2007
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, EN 61800-3: 2004 + A1: 2012
RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
Quality assurance system ISO 9001
Environmental system ISO 14001
Waste electrical and electronic equipment directive (WEEE) 2002/96/
EC RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
TÜV certification for functional safety pending
EMC according to EN 61800-3: 2004 + A1: 2012
ACS480 cabinet-mounted drive with built-in C2 category filter as
standard
Environmental limits
Ambient temperature
Transportation and
storage
-40 to +70 °C
Operation -10 to +50 °C no derating required, no frost
allowed
+50 °C - +60 °C with derating
Cooling method
Air-cooled Dry clean air
Altitude
0 to 1,000 m
1,000 to 4,000 m
Without derating

functions (with name, date and content).
Effortless drive commissioning and use with control panel
Option code Description Type designation
+J425 Assistant control panel* ACS-AP-I
+J429 Control panel with Bluetooth interface* ACS-AP-W
+J404 Basic control panel* ACS-BP-S
+J424 Blank panel with RJ-45 connector RDUM-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush mounted
requires also control panel converter tool on the drive)
DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface mounted
requires also control panel converter tool on the drive)
DPMP-02
* Also compatible with other ABB all-compatible drives; ACS380, ACS580, and ACS880 series
Effortless drive diagnostics
 − Active inhibits view under the Diagnostics menu informs
the user of the root-cause if there is an active inhibit
preventing the drive from starting. There is also a patent
pending for this feature.
 − Limit view enables the user to detect the reason if the drive
doesn’t currently follow the reference or if the drive has not
followed the reference for the past 60 seconds.
Control panel options
Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S is included as standard in
the delivery unless otherwise specified. ACS-AP-S is used as
standard also with ACS580 product series.
16  ABB general purpose drives ACS480 | Catalog
PC tool for drive monitoring and process tuning capabilities
The Drive composer PC tool offers fast and harmonized
setup, commissioning and monitoring for the whole
all-compatible drives portfolio. The free version of the tool
provides startup and maintenance capabilities and gathers all
drive information such as parameter loggers, faults, backups
and event lists into a support diagnostics file with a single
mouse click. This provides faster fault tracking, shortens
downtime and reduces operational and maintenance costs.
The Drive composer tool is connected to the drive using the
mini USB connection on the assistant control panel.
Drive composer pro offers extended functionality
Drive composer pro provides additional features such as
custom parameter windows, graphical control diagrams
of the drive’s configuration and improved monitoring and
diagnostics. The control diagrams save users from browsing
long lists of parameters and help set the drive’s logic quickly
and easily. The tool has fast monitoring capabilities of multiple
signals from several drives in the panel bus. Full backup and
restore functions are also included.
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AXD50000019865 Cold configurator adapter,
packed kit
CCA-01
Cold configuration adapter CCA-01 provides a serial
communication interface for unpowered ACS480 drives,
among other selected drives. With the adapter, safety
isolation of both serial communication and control board
power supply is possible. The power supply is taken from a
PC USB port.
Safe configuration for unpowered drives
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS480  17
A fieldbus enables communication between drives and
PLC systems, I/O devices and the process. Fieldbus
communication reduces wiring costs when compared with
traditional hard wired input/output connections. Fieldbus
systems also offer the ability to gather large amounts of data.
The general purpose drives are compatible with a wide range
of fieldbus protocols. The drive comes with Modbus RTU
fieldbus interface as standard. The optional fieldbus adapters
can easily be mounted inside the drive.
Drive monitoring
A set of drive parameters and/or actual signals, such as
torque, speed, current, etc., can be selected for cyclic data
transfer, providing fast data access.
Drive diagnostics
Accurate and reliable diagnostic information can be obtained
through the alarm, limit and fault words, giving easy
interfacing with plantwide HMIs.
Cabling
Substituting the large amount of conventional drive control
cabling and wiring with a single cable reduces costs and
increases system reliability and flexibility.
Design
The use of fieldbus control reduces engineering time at
installation due to the modular structure of the hardware and
software and the simplicity of the connections to the drives.
Commissioning and assembly
The modular machine configuration allows precommissioning
of single machine sections and provides easy and fast
assembly of the complete installation.
Universal communication with ABB fieldbus adapters
The ACS480 supports the following fieldbus protocols:
Connectivity to most common automation networks
Fieldbus adapters
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K454 PROFIBUS DP, DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01
+K473 EtherNet/IP™, Modbus TCP,
PROFINET IO
FENA-11
+K475 Two port EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET IO
FENA-21
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011, product
family standard for
industrial, scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4, generic
emission standard for
industrial environments
EN 61000-6-3, generic
emission standard for
residential, commercial and